

No. 18-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

SFR INVESTMENTS POOL 1, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION,  
FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, FEDERAL  
NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jacqueline A. Gilbert  
Howard C. Kim  
Diana Cline Ebron  
KIM GILBERT EBRON  
7625 Dean Martin Dr.  
Suite 110  
Las Vegas, NV 89139

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Charles H. Davis  
Erica Oleszczuk Evans  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*kr@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Legal Background .....	7
A. Law Governing Priority Of Liens .....	7
B. Homeowner Association Superpriority Liens.....	7
C. The Federal Role In The Secondary Mortgage Market.....	10
D. FHFA’s Evolving Position On The Federal Foreclosure Bar.....	12
II. Factual And Procedural History.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	16
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Dramatically Redefines Basic Property Rights, Casts A Cloud On A Multitude Of Real Estate Transactions, And Precludes Enforcement Of HOA And Tax Liens On Millions Of Homes For The Foreseeable Future .....	17
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Conflicts With The Plain Text Of The Statute And The Decisions Of Other Circuits .....	23

A. Securitized Mortgages Are Not “Property Of The” FHFA Within The Meaning Of The Foreclosure Bar .....	23
B. Sales In Violation Of The Foreclosure Bar Are Void In Their Entirety, Allowing An Unsuspecting Purchaser To Unwind The Transaction .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX	
Appendix A, Court of Appeals Decision .....	1a
Appendix B, District Court Decision .....	30a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berezovsky v. Moniz</i> , 869 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2017).....	19, 20, 28, 31
<i>CAP Holdings, Inc. v. Lorden</i> , 790 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2015).....	31, 32
<i>Chase Plaza Condo. Ass’n v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 98 A.3d 166 (D.C. 2014) .....	9
<i>Matagorda County v. Russell Law</i> , 19 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 1994).....	28, 29
<i>SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 334 P.3d 408 (Nev. 2014) .....	9
<i>Shadow Wood HOA v. N.Y. Cmty. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 366 P.3d 1105 (Nev. 2016) .....	31
<i>Simon v. Cebrick</i> , 53 F.3d 17 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	29, 30
<i>Skylights LLC v. Byron</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Nev. 2015).....	12
<i>Summerhill Vill. Homeowners Ass’n v. Roughley</i> , 289 P.3d 645 (Wash. Ct. App. 2012).....	9
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991) .....	31

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V, Takings Clause.....	5, 16, 29
---	-----------

### Statutes

Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183 .....	28
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654.....	10
12 U.S.C. § 1825(b)(2).....	28
12 U.S.C. § 4502(2) .....	11
12 U.S.C. § 4511.....	10
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A).....	23, 25
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	11, 15, 24
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D).....	11
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(G).....	24
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(H).....	24
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(19).....	24
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(19)(B) .....	25
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(19)(B)(i) .....	11, 25
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(19)(B)(ii) .....	11, 25
12 U.S.C. § 4617(j)(3).....	11, 23, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.3116(2).....	8

### Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	32
Cnty. Ass'ns Inst., <i>Priority Lien for Collecting Delinquent Assessments</i> , <a href="https://www.caionline.org/Advocacy/StateAdvocacy/PriorityIssues/PriorityLien/Pages/default.aspx">https://www.caionline.org/Advocacy/ StateAdvocacy/PriorityIssues/PriorityLien/ Pages/default.aspx</a> .....	19

Fannie Mae, <i>Fannie Mae Single Family 2011 Servicing Guide</i> (June 10, 2011), <a href="https://www.fanniemae.com/content/guide/svc061011.pdf">https://www.fanniemae.com/content/guide/svc061011.pdf</a> .....	12, 26, 27
Fannie Mae, <i>Servicing Guide: Fannie Mae Single Family</i> (Nov. 14, 2018), <a href="https://www.fanniemae.com/content/guide/svc111418.pdf">https://www.fanniemae.com/content/guide/svc111418.pdf</a> .....	20
Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency, <i>Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac Single-Family Guarantee Fees in 2015</i> (Aug. 2016), <a href="https://www.fhfa.gov/AboutUs/Reports/ReportDocuments/GFee_Report_FINAL.pdf">https://www.fhfa.gov/AboutUs/Reports/ReportDocuments/GFee_Report_FINAL.pdf</a> .....	10
Fed. House. Fin. Agency, Statement of the Federal Housing Finance Agency on Certain Super-Priority Liens (Dec. 22, 2014), <a href="https://www.fhfa.gov/Media/PublicAffairs/Pages/Statement-of-the-Federal-Housing-Finance-Agency-on-Certain-Super-Priority-Liens.aspx">https://www.fhfa.gov/Media/PublicAffairs/Pages/Statement-of-the-Federal-Housing-Finance-Agency-on-Certain-Super-Priority-Liens.aspx</a> .....	12, 13, 18
Fed. House. Fin. Agency, Statement on HOA Super-Priority Lien Foreclosures (Apr. 21, 2015), <a href="https://www.fhfa.gov/Media/PublicAffairs/Pages/Statement-on-HOA-Super-Priority-Lien-Foreclosures.aspx">https://www.fhfa.gov/Media/PublicAffairs/Pages/Statement-on-HOA-Super-Priority-Lien-Foreclosures.aspx</a> .....	13, 18
Freddie Mac, <i>Single-Family Seller / Servicer Guide Snapshot</i> (Dec. 16, 2015), <a href="http://www.freddiemac.com/singlefamily/guide/bulletins/pdf/121615Guide.pdf">http://www.freddiemac.com/singlefamily/guide/bulletins/pdf/121615Guide.pdf</a> .....	20

Hous. Fin. Policy Ctr., Urban Inst., <i>Housing Finance at a Glance: A Monthly Chartbook</i> (Sept. 2018), <a href="https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/99043/september_chartbook_1.pdf">https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/99043/september_chartbook_1.pdf</a> .....	10, 18
Letter from Mass. Cong. Delegation to Hon. Mel Watt, Director, FHFA (May 12, 2016), <a href="https://www.warren.senate.gov/files/documents/2016-5-12_MA_delegation_ltr_to_FHFA.pdf">https://www.warren.senate.gov/files/documents/2016-5-12_MA_delegation_ltr_to_FHFA.pdf</a> .....	13
Francis Monfort, <i>Top Commercial, Multifamily Servicers Revealed in Midyear Ranking</i> , <i>Mortg. Prof'l Am.</i> (Sept. 4, 2018), <a href="https://www.mpamag.com/news/top-commercial-multifamily-servicers-revealed-in-midyear-ranking-110432.aspx">https://www.mpamag.com/news/top-commercial-multifamily-servicers-revealed-in-midyear-ranking-110432.aspx</a> .....	21
Grant S. Nelson et al., <i>Real Estate Finance Law</i> (6th ed. 2014).....	7
Diana Olick, <i>Back from the Brink: 10 Years On—Decades After Housing Crash Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac Are Uncle Sam’s Cash Cows</i> , <i>CNBC</i> (Sept. 6, 2018), <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2018/09/05/fannie-mae-freddie-mac-are-uncle-sams-cash-cows-a-decade-after-crash.html">https://www.cnn.com/2018/09/05/fannie-mae-freddie-mac-are-uncle-sams-cash-cows-a-decade-after-crash.html</a> .....	22
Jim Parrott & Mark Zandi, <i>GSE Reform Is Dead – Long Live GSE Reform!</i> (May 2018), <a href="https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/98433/gse_reform_is_dead_long_live_gse_reform_11.pdf">https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/98433/gse_reform_is_dead_long_live_gse_reform_11.pdf</a> .....	18
<i>Priority of Mortgage and Tax Liens</i> , 10 <i>Real Est. Ctr.</i> 1110 (1996) (rev. Oct. 2005).....	19

Ryan Prsha, Note, <i>Are Non-Judicial Sales Unconstitutional? The Super-Priority Lien and Its Influence on State Foreclosure Statutes</i> , 81 Mo. L. Rev. 917 (2016).....	7, 8
Restatement (Third) of Property (Mortgages) (1997) .....	7
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2003) .....	25, 26
